DOC # 0135972

15/25/2010

04 - 18 PM

Official Record

Recording requested By COW COUNTY TITLE COMPANY

Lincoln County - NV Leslie Boucher - Recorder

Fee: **\$57.00** Page 1 of 19 Recorded By: AE

Book- 256 Page- 0259

**A.P.N.** 13-130-19, 13-140-05 (ptn) 13-140-17, 13-140-23

13-140-24, 03-111-01 03-121-01, 03-151-02

13-140-08

**Recording Requested By:** 

Cow County Title Co.

Mail Tax Statements To:

Rainbow Land & Cattle Company, LLC

Attn: John H. Huston 6772 Running Colors Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89131

When Recorded Mail To:

F. Heise Land & Live Stock Co., Inc.

Attn: G. David Robertson 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600

Reno, NV 89501

# SECOND DEED OF TRUST WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT



**APN Numbers** 13-130-19, 13-140-05 (ptn), 13-140-17, 13-140-23, 13-140-24, 03-111-01, 03-121-01, 03-151-02 and 13-140-08, all located in **Lincoln County, NV** 

## When recorded mail to:

F. Heise Land & Live Stock Co., Inc. Attn: G. David Robertson 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600 Reno, NV 89501

## Send tax statements to:

Rainbow Land & Cattle Company, LLC Attn: John H. Huston 6772 Running Colors Avenue Las Vegas, NV 89131

# SECOND DEED OF TRUST WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND DEED OF TRUST WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Deed of Trust") is made this 1st day of May 2010, by and among RAINBOW LAND & CATTLE COMPANY LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, as trustor (hereinafter referred to as "Trustor"), COW COUNTY TITLE COMPANY, as trustee (hereinafter referred to as "Trustee"), and F. HEISE LAND & LIVE STOCK CO., INC., a Nevada corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary").

## W\_I\_T\_N\_E\_S\_S E\_T H:

That Trustor grants the following described real property collateral to Trustee in trust, with power of sale, to have and to hold upon the trusts, covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth. Said real property collateral is described as follows:

The following described real property, land and associated water rights, situate in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, and hereinafter referred to as the "Real Property", which Real Property is more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

Together with: (a) all interest of Trustor, whether now owned, or hereafter acquired, in or to any real property lying within the right-of-way of any street, open or proposed, which adjoins any of the Real Property and any and all sidewalks, bridges, elevated walkways, tunnels, alleys, strips and gores of real property adjacent to, connecting or used in connection with any of the Real Property; (b) all buildings, structures and all other improvements and fixtures that are, or that may be hereafter, erected or placed on the Real Property; (c) any and all other rights pertaining or appurtenant to the Real Property, including, without limitation, all easements and rights-of-way now owned or hereafter acquired by the Trustor that are used in connection with any portion of the Real Property or as a means of ingress to or egress from the Real Property; (d) all the estate, right, title, property, possession, interest or other claim or demand, in law or in equity,

which Trustor now has or may hereafter acquire, in or to the Real Property, or any part thereof, with appurtenances, and any and all other rights pertaining to or appertaining to the Real Property, and the interests of Trustor therein; and (e) subject to the present assignment of rents which is hereinafter made to Beneficiary: (i) the rents, issues and profits of all of the foregoing; and (ii) Trustor's interest as Lessor in and to all leases of the Real Property, or any part thereof, now existing or hereafter made, including all modifications, extensions and renewals thereof, provided that any purchaser at foreclosure of the Real Property granted hereunder shall be entitled, at its election, to terminate or enforce any lease of the Real Property, or any part thereof, which is hereinafter entered into, modified, extended or renewed.

And also together with all right, title and interest of Trustor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to: (a) all plans, specifications, soil reports, engineering reports, land planning maps, surveys, and any other reports, exhibits or plans used or to be used in connection with the development, construction, planning, operation or maintenance of the Real Property, if any, together with all amendments and modifications thereof, whether now existing or hereafter created; and (b) all development permits, zoning commitments, governmental entitlements, commitments to provide water, electricity and other utilities and all other rights and commitments which are granted by any governmental authority, entity or person in connection with development, construction, occupation or use of any of the Real Property.

## FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

- A. Payment of the principal sum of Four Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight and 35/100 Dollars (\$452,478.35 ), together with interest thereon, according to the terms of a Secured Promissory Note, dated concurrently, or substantially concurrently, herewith made by Trustor, payable to the order of Beneficiary, according to the tenor and effect of said Secured Promissory Note and all renewals, extensions, modifications, amendments and substitutions of, or for, said Secured Promissory Note (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Note").
- B. Reimbursement of Beneficiary for the expenses and costs incurred or paid by Beneficiary in the preservation and enforcement of the rights and remedies of Beneficiary and the duties and liabilities of Trustor hereunder, including, but not by way of limitation, attorney's and paralegal's fees, court costs, witness fees, expert witness fees, collection costs, and costs and expenses paid by Beneficiary in performing for Trustor's account any obligation of said Trustor under this instrument, under any obligation secured hereby, and any obligation of the Borrower under the Note.
- C. Payment of additional sums and interest thereon which may hereafter be loaned to Trustor when evidenced by a promissory note or notes which recite that this Deed of Trust is security therefor.
- D. Performance of every obligation, covenant, agreement and warranty of Trustor contained in this Deed of Trust.
- E. Performance of each and every term, provision, covenant and condition contained in any other document or instrument (collectively, the "Additional Documents") which are now, or hereafter, executed by Trustor in favor of Beneficiary, and which relate to the loan evidenced by the Note hereby secured (the "Loan"). The Note, this Deed of Trust and the Additional Documents are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents."

#### AND IT IS FURTHER PROVIDED THAT:

- 1. **Compliance with laws**. Trustor shall not commit, suffer or permit any act to be done, or condition to exist, on, or with respect to, the Real Property which violates or is prohibited by any law, statute, code, act, ordinance, order, judgment, decree, injunction, rule, regulation, permit, license, authorization, direction or requirement of any government or subdivision thereof, whether it be federal, state, county or municipal, which is applicable to the Real Property, or any part thereof, now or at any time hereafter. The requirements set forth by this paragraph 1 are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Legal Requirements."
- 2. **Repair and Maintenance**. Trustor agrees to properly care for and keep the Real Property in existing or better condition, order and repair; to care for, protect and repair all buildings and improvements situate on the Real Property; not to remove or demolish any buildings or other improvements situate on the Real Property; to restore any building or improvement on the Real Property which is damaged or destroyed; to complete in a good workmanlike manner any improvement which may be constructed on the Real Property; and to pay, when due, all claims for labor performed and for materials furnished in connection with such improvement; and otherwise to protect and preserve the Real Property; to comply with all Legal Requirements having application to any alterations or improvements made to the Property; not to commit or permit any waste or deterioration of the Real Property; and to do any other act or acts all in a timely and proper manner, which, from the character or use of the Property may be reasonably necessary to maintain the Real Property in existing or better condition, the specific enumerations herein not excluding the general.

# Environmental Compliance and Indemnity.

- (a) As used herein, the term "Hazardous Substances" shall mean any or all of the following: (i) any and all hazardous substances, hazardous materials, toxic substances or solid waste as defined in the Clean Air Act, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, the Resource Conservation Act of 1976, as amended, and the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act and the regulations promulgated thereunder, (ii) any substance or materials listed as hazardous or toxic in the United States Department of Transportation Table, by the Environmental Protection Agency or any successor agency or under any Federal, state or local laws or regulations, (iii) any asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls, urea formaldehyde foam, explosives or radioactive waste, or (iv) any other chemical, material or substances which is not classified as hazardous or toxic but exposure to which is prohibited, limited or regulated by any Federal, state, local or other governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Property.
- (b) Trustor shall comply with any and all Legal Requirements regarding the presence or removal of Hazardous Substances on the Real Property ("Hazardous Substance Laws"), shall pay immediately, when due, the costs of removal from the Real Property of any such Hazardous Substances which are required to be removed pursuant to any Hazardous Substance Laws and shall keep the Property free of any lien which may arise pursuant to such Hazardous Substance Laws. The Trustor shall not, and shall not permit any person or entity to release, discharge, or dispose of any Hazardous Substances on the Real Property except in compliance with all Hazardous Substance Laws and, if the same shall exist, Trustor shall immediately remove or cause to be removed from the Real Property such Hazardous Substances to the extent required to be removed pursuant to any Hazardous Substance Laws.

(c) Trustor hereby agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend Beneficiary and its successors and assigns from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities, fines, penalties, charges, administrative and judicial proceedings and orders, judgments, remedial action requirements, enforcement actions of any kind, and all costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith (including but not limited to attorneys' fees and expenses), arising directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, out of: (a) the presence on or under the Real Property of any Hazardous Substances, or any releases or discharges of any Hazardous Substances on, under or from the Real Property, or (b) any violation of Hazardous Substances Laws, or any activity carried on or undertaken on or off the Real Property, whether prior to or during the term of the Note, and whether by Trustor or any predecessor in title or any employees, agents, contractors or subcontractors of Trustor or any predecessor in title, or any third persons at any time occupying or present on the Real Property, in connection with the handling, treatment, removal, storage, decontamination, clean-up, transport or disposal of any Hazardous Substances at any time located or present on or under the Real Property. The foregoing indemnity shall further apply to any residual contamination on or under the Real Property, or affecting any natural resources, and to any contamination of any property or natural resources arising in connection with the generation, use, handling, storage, transport or disposal of any such Hazardous Substances, and irrespective of whether any of such activities were or will be undertaken in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, codes and ordinances. Trustor hereby acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding any other provision of this Deed of Trust or any of the other Loan Documents to the contrary, the obligations of Trustor under this Paragraph 3 shall be unlimited personal obligations of Trustor and shall survive any foreclosure under this Deed of Trust, any transfer in lieu thereof, any reconveyance of this Deed of Trust and any satisfaction of the obligations of Trustor in connection with the Note and/or the Loan Documents. Trustor acknowledges that Beneficiary's appraisal of the Real Property is such that Beneficiary would not extend the Loan, but for the personal liability undertaken by Trustor for the obligations under this Paragraph 3. The obligations of Trustor under this Paragraph 3 are separate from and in addition to the obligations to pay the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, and the other obligations under the Loan Documents. The liability of Trustor under this Paragraph 3 shall not be limited to or measured by the amount of the indebtedness owed under the Note or the value of the Real Property. Trustor shall be fully and personally liable for all obligations of Trustor under this Paragraph 3 and a separate action may be brought and prosecuted against Trustor under this Paragraph 3. Trustor waives the right to assert any statute of limitations as a bar to the enforcement of this Paragraph 3 or to any action brought to enforce this Paragraph 3. This Paragraph 3 shall not affect, impair or waive any rights or remedies of Beneficiary or any obligations of Trustor with respect to Hazardous Substances created or imposed by Hazardous Substances Laws (including Beneficiary's rights of reimbursement or contribution under Hazardous Substances Laws). The remedies under this Paragraph 3 are cumulative and in addition to all remedies provided by law.

## 4. Taxes.

(a) Trustor agrees to pay, at least ten (10) days before default and/or delinquency; (i) all taxes and assessments, of any kind or nature, which are assessed against or affect the Real Property or any part thereof ("Impositions") and (ii) all obligations which are represented, evidenced or secured by liens, security interests, encumbrances, charges and/or claims, on the Real Property, or any part thereof, which appear to have priority over the lien and/or security interest of this Second Deed of Trust ("Senior Encumbrances").

- (b) In the event that Trustor fails to make any payment required by Subparagraph 4(a) above, within the time periods required therein, Beneficiary may pay the same without demand or notice (in which case Beneficiary shall be the sole judge of the legality, validity and/or priority of the obligation so paid and of the amount required to be paid).
- 5. **Insurance**. Trustor agrees to keep all buildings and/or improvements, which are ever located on the Real Property, and all goods, equipment, fixtures, inventory and farm products which are subject to the security interest of this Deed of Trust insured by policies of insurance providing coverage against loss by fire, earthquake, flood and/or hazard, which policy(ies) shall have extended coverage endorsements and shall be issued by company(ies) authorized to issue such policy(ies) in the State of Nevada. Said insurance shall provide coverage in such sum or sums as shall equal the total indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust and all obligations having priority over this Deed of Trust, or the full replacement value of such insured Real Property, whichever is less (such policies shall not contain a co-insurance provision whereby Trustor becomes a co-insurer in the event of loss). Said insurance shall be payable to Beneficiary to the amount of the unsatisfied obligation to Beneficiary hereby secured. The policy or policies of said insurance shall be delivered to Beneficiary, as further security, and in default thereof, Beneficiary may procure such insurance, and expend such sum or sums therefor as Beneficiary shall deem necessary. The amount collected by Beneficiary under any fire or other insurance policy may be applied by Beneficiary upon the indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Beneficiary may determine, or, at the option of Beneficiary, the entire amount so collected, or any part thereof, may be released to Trustor. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.
- Impound Accounts. If required by Beneficiary, Trustor shall pay to Beneficiary, on the day of each calendar month when installment payments are due under the Note secured hereby, an amount, to be estimated by Beneficiary, which will be sufficient to provide for payment, at least thirty (30) days prior to the applicable due date(s), of one or more (as required by Beneficiary) of the following: (i) satisfying the Impositions which are required to be paid under paragraph 4 above, (ii) satisfying obligations which are represented, evidenced or secured by Senior Encumbrances and which are required to be paid under paragraph 4 above; and/or (iii) payment of the premiums necessary to maintain the insurance coverage required by paragraph 5 above. Amounts held by Beneficiary hereunder shall not be, nor be deemed to be, trust funds, but may be commingled with the general funds of Beneficiary, and no interest shall be payable in respect thereof. Upon demand of the Beneficiary, Trustor agrees to deliver to Beneficiary such additional monies as are necessary to make up any deficiencies in the amounts necessary to enable Beneficiary to pay such Impositions, obligations which are represented, evidenced or secured by Senior Encumbrances and/or insurance premiums. Upon occurrence of an Event of Default as set forth by paragraph 13 below, the Beneficiary may apply to reduction of the sums secured hereby, in such manner as Beneficiary shall determine, any amount remaining to the Beneficiaries credit hereunder.

# 7. Assignment of Rents and Condemnation Proceeds.

(a) Trustor hereby irrevocably and absolutely assigns and transfers to Beneficiary, all rents, issues, profits and income derived from the Real Property, or any business activity conducted thereon, and each and every part thereof, including all present and future leases and rental agreements, reserving unto Trustor a license to collect such rents, issues and profits and income prior to written notice to Trustor of any Event of Default, as defined by

paragraph 13 below. Subsequent to such an Event of Default, and written notice to Trustor thereof, any rents, issues, profits and income, including those past due, unpaid or undetermined, shall be collected by Beneficiary or its agent, and shall be applied, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any indebtedness and/or obligation secured hereby, and in such order as Beneficiary shall determine. Rights assigned to Beneficiary under this paragraph 7 may be enforced by Beneficiary without regard to the adequacy of the security hereof or the solvency of Trustor by any one or more of the following methods: (i) appointment of a receiver; (ii) Beneficiary's taking possession of the Real Property; (iii) Beneficiary's collecting any monies payable under leases or rental agreements directly from the parties obligated for payment; (iv) injunctions; and (v) any other method permitted by law. The collection of such rents, issues and profits and income, and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or constitute a waiver of any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice, Trustor and Beneficiary intend that this assignment shall be a present, absolute and unconditional assignment, not an assignment for additional security only, and shall, immediately upon the execution hereof, subject to the license granted above, give Beneficiary, and its agent, the right to collect the rents, issues, profits and income and to apply them as aforesaid. Nothing contained herein, nor any collection of rents, issues, profits and income by Beneficiary, or its agent, or a receiver, shall be construed to make Beneficiary a "Mortgagee-in-Possession" of the Real Property so long as Beneficiary has not itself entered into actual possession of the Real Property.

(b) Any award of damages in connection with any condemnation for public use of, or injury to the Real Property, or any part thereof, is hereby assigned and shall be paid to Beneficiary, who may apply or release such moneys received by him in the same manner and with the same affect as herein provided for disposition of proceeds of insurance.

## 8. Performance by Trustee or Beneficiary.

- (a) Should the Trustor fail to make any payment or perform any act which Trustor is obligated to make or perform hereby, or under any other Loan Document, then the Trustee, or Beneficiary, at the election of either of them, without demand or notice to the Trustor, or any successor in interest of the Trustor and without releasing Trustor from any obligation hereunder, may make such payment or perform such act and incur any liability, or expend whatever amounts, in its absolute discretion, it may deem necessary therefor. All sums incurred or expended by the Trustee, or Beneficiary, under the terms hereof, shall become immediately due and payable by the Trustor to the Trustee, or Beneficiary, when so incurred or expended, and shall bear interest until paid at an annual percentage rate equal to the Default Rate, which is set forth by paragraph 13 below. In no event shall payment by Trustee or Beneficiary be construed as a waiver of the default occasioned by Trustor's failure to make such payment or payments.
- (b) If, during the existence of the trust and/or the security interest created hereunder, there shall be commenced or pending any suit or action affecting the Real Property, or any part thereof, or the title thereto, or if any adverse claim for or against the Real Property, or any part thereof, be made or asserted, the Trustee or Beneficiary may appear or intervene in the suit or action and retain counsel therein and defend same, or otherwise take such action therein as they may be advised, and may settle or compromise same or the adverse claim; and in that behalf and for any of the purposes may pay and expend such sums of money as the Trustee or Beneficiary may deem to be necessary. All such sums incurred or expended by Trustee or Beneficiary under the provisions of this paragraph shall become immediately due and

payable by the Trustor to the Trustee, or Beneficiary when so incurred or expended and shall bear interest until paid at an annual percentage rate equal to the Default Rate which is set forth by paragraph 13 below.

- (c) Trustor agrees to pay and discharge all costs, fees and expenses of this trust incurred in connection with any default by Trustor.
- 9. **Modifications**. At any time, and from time to time, without liability therefor and without notice to Trustor, upon written request of Beneficiary and presentation of this Deed of Trust and the Note secured hereby for endorsement, and without affecting the personal liability of any person for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby or the effect of this Deed of Trust upon the remainder of the Real Property, Trustee may: reconvey any part of the Real Property; consent in writing to the making of any map or plat thereof; join in granting any easement thereon, or join in any extension agreement or subordination agreement in connection herewith. The Beneficiary may without notice to or consent of Trustor extend the time of payment of any indebtedness secured hereby to any successor in interest of the Trustor without discharging the Trustor from liability thereon.
- 10. **Reconveyance**. Upon receipt of written request from Beneficiary reciting that all sums secured hereby have been paid and upon surrender of this Deed of Trust and the Note secured hereby to Trustee for cancellation and retention, or such other disposition as Trustee, in its sole discretion, may choose, and upon payment of its fees, the Trustee shall reconvey, without warranty, all portions of the Real Property which are then encumbered hereby. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters of fact shall be conclusive proof of the truth thereof. The Grantee in such reconveyance may be described in general terms as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto".
- 11. Substitution of Trustse. The Beneficiary or its assigns may, from time to time, appoint another trustee, or trustees, to execute the trust created by this Deed of Trust or other conveyance in trust. Upon the recording of such certified copy or executed and acknowledged instrument, the new trustee or trustees shall be vested with all the title, interest, powers, duties and trusts in the Real Property which are vested in or conferred upon the original trustee. If there be more than one trustee, either may act alone and execute the trusts upon the request of the Beneficiary, and all its acts thereunder shall be deemed to be the acts of all trustees, and the recital in any conveyance executed by such sole trustee of such request shall be conclusive evidence thereof, and of the authority of such sole trustee to act in accordance therewith.
- 12. **Due on Sale and Partial Rolease Provision**. If Trustor shall sell, assign, contract to sell, convey or transfer any interest in, any of the Real Property or shall be divested of any of its title to any of the Real Property, in any manner or way, whether voluntary or involuntary, or by merger, without the written consent of Beneficiary being first had and obtained, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, all indebtedness secured hereby, irrespective of the maturity date thereof, at the option of Beneficiary, without demand or notice, shall immediately become due and payable.

## 13. **Default.**

- (a) All references in this Deed of Trust to an "Event of Default" shall mean the occurrence of an Event of Default as defined by Section 4 of the Note.
- (b) Upon occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined by Paragraph 4 of the Note, Beneficiary shall be entitled to all remedies provided herein, which remedies shall include, but shall not be limited to, the right to declare all sums secured hereby, immediately due and payable, without notice or demand.
- (c) Any reference in this Deed of Trust to the "Default Rate" shall be to the rate of interest, which is so defined by Paragraph 5 of the Note.
- Receivership. Upon occurrence of an Event of Default, Beneficiary may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for, and obtain appointment of, a receiver for the Real Property or any part thereof, without notice to Trustor or anyone claiming under Trustor, and without regard to the then value of the Real Property or the adequacy of any security for the obligations secured hereby, and Trustor irrevocably consents to such appointment and waives notice of any application therefor. Any such receiver or receivers shall have all the usual powers and duties of receivers in like or similar cases and all the powers and duties of Beneficiary in case of entry as provided herein and shall continue as such and exercise all such powers until the later of: (i) the date of confirmation of sale of all of the Real Property; (ii) the disbursement of all proceeds of the Real Property collected by such receiver and the payment of all expenses incurred in connection therewith; or (iii) the termination of such receivership with the consent of Beneficiary or pursuant to an order of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 15. **Power of Sale**. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined by Paragraph 13 above, and recording of the notice of default and election to sell, and upon expiration of the required period of time after such recording, all as required by Chapter 107 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, then Trustee, its successors or assigns, on demand by Beneficiary, shall sell the Real Property, in order to accomplish the objects of these trusts, in the manner following, namely:
- The Trustee shall first give notice of the time and place of such sale, in the manner provided by the laws of the State of Nevada for the sale of real property under execution, and may from time to time postpone such sale by such advertisement as it may deem reasonable, or without further advertisement, by proclamation made to the persons assembled at the time and place previously appointed and advertised for such sale (as such time may have been previously postponed), and: (a) on the day of sale so advertised, the Trustee may, in its discretion, sell the Real Property so advertised, or any portion thereof, in one or more lots (and thereafter postpone such sale, in accordance herewith, as to any portion of the Real Property remaining unsold, if Trustee so elects); and (bb) on any day to which such sale may have been postponed, the Trustee may, in its discretion, sell all or any portion of the Real Property then remaining unsold, in one or more lots (and thereafter further postpone such sale, in accordance herewith, as to any portion of the Real Property remaining unsold, if Trustee so elects); all at public auction, at the time and place specified in the notice (as such time may have been postponed), either in the county in which the Real Property, or any part thereof, to be sold, is situated, or at the principal office of the Trustee, in its discretion, to the highest cash bidder. The Beneficiary, Trustee, obligee, creditor, or the holder or holders of the Note (and/or other obligations) secured hereby may bid (including by credit bid) and purchase at such sale. The

Beneficiary may, after recording the notice of breach and election, waive or withdraw the same or any proceedings thereunder, and shall thereupon be restored to its former position and have and enjoy the same rights as though such notice had not been recorded.

- (b) That the Trustee, upon such sale, shall make (without warranty), execute and, after due payment made, deliver to purchaser or purchasers, his or their heirs or assigns, a deed or deeds of the Real Property so sold which shall convey to the purchaser all the title of the Trustor in the Real Property, and shall apply the proceeds of the sale thereof in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Note.
- (c) That in the event of a sale of the Real Property conveyed or transferred in trust, or any part thereof, and the execution of a deed or deeds therefor under such trust, the recital therein of default, and of recording notice of default and election of sale, and of the elapsing of the 3-month period, and of the giving of notice of sale, and of a demand by Beneficiary that such sale should be made, shall be conclusive proof of such default, recording, election, elapsing of time, and of the due giving of such notice, and that the sale was regularly and validly made on due and proper demand by Beneficiary; and any such deed or deeds with such recitals therein shall be effectual and conclusive against Trustor, its successors and assigns, and all other persons; and the receipt for the purchase money recited or contained in any deed executed to the purchaser as aforesaid shall be sufficient discharge to such purchaser from all obligation to see to the proper application of the purchase money, according to the trusts aforesaid.
- 16. Remedies Cumulative and Limitation of Waiver. The rights and remedies of Beneficiary upon the occurrence of one or more defaults by Trustor (whether such rights and remedies are conferred by statutes, by rule of law, by this Deed of Trust, or otherwise) may be exercised by Beneficiary, in the sole discretion of Beneficiary, either alternatively, concurrently, or consecutively in any order. The exercise by Beneficiary, or Trustee at the express direction of Beneficiary, of any one or more of such rights and remedies shall not be construed to be an election of remedies nor a waiver of any other rights and remedies Beneficiary might have unless, and limited to the extent that, Beneficiary shall so elect or so waive by an instrument in writing delivered to Trustee. By accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its due date, Beneficiary does not waive its right either to require prompt payment, when due, of all other sums so secured or to declare default, as herein provided, or failure to so pay.
- 17. **Deficiency**. Trustor agrees to pay any deficiency arising from any cause, to which Beneficiary may be entitled, after applications of the proceeds of any sale held in accordance with the provisions of Sections 14, 15, or 16 above.
- 18. **Stamps.** If at any time the United States of America, any state thereof or any governmental subdivision of such state shall require revenue stamps to be affixed to the Note or any of the other Loan Documents, or the payment of any other tax paid on or in connection therewith, Trustor shall pay the same with any interest or penalties imposed in connection therewith if Trustor is permitted by law to pay such amount and, if not so permitted, then the Note shall immediately be due and payable.
- 19. <u>Law</u>. Trustor acknowledges and agrees that this Deed of Trust and the other Loan Documents, including provisions with respect to the making of any disbursements, the creation of any monetary obligations and the rights accruing and compensation payable to Beneficiary in connection therewith, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the

laws of the State of Nevada; provided, however, in all instances, Federal Law shall apply to the extent that Beneficiary may have greater rights thereunder.

#### 20. Miscellaneous.

- (a) The Real Property includes goods that are, or are to become, fixtures to the Real Property, and this Deed of Trust is intended to be a fixture filing under NRS 104.9502. The addresses of Beneficiary and Trustor from which information may be obtained concerning the security interest granted hereunder are set forth by Section 21 below.
- (b) This Deed of Trust applies to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns. It is expressly agreed that the Trust created hereby is irrevocable by Trustor.
- (c) In the event that Trustor consists of more than one person or entity, the obligations of Trustor hereunder shall be joint and several.
- (d) In this Deed of Trust, whenever the context so requires, the masculine gender includes the feminine and/or neuter, and the singular number includes the plural. The term "Beneficiary" includes any future holder of the note secured hereby. The term "Trustor" includes the term "Grantor".
- (e) Trustor hereby appoints Beneficiary the attorney-in-fact of Trustor to prepare, sign, file and record one or more financing statements; any documents of title or registration, or like papers, and to take any other action deemed necessary, useful or desirable by Beneficiary to perfect and preserve Beneficiary's security interest against the rights or interests of third persons.
- (f) If any provision of this Deed of Trust or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the other provisions hereof or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected.
- (g) The captions or headings at the beginning of each section hereof are for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of this Deed of Trust.
  - (h) Time is of the essence of each provision of this Deed of Trust.
- 21. Notice. Except as otherwise provided by law, any notice, request, demand, consent, approval or other communication ("Notice") provided or permitted under this Deed of Trust, or any other instrument contemplated hereby, shall be in writing, signed by the party giving such Notice, and shall be given by personal delivery to the other party or by United States certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at its address as set forth below. Unless otherwise specified, Notice shall be deemed given when received, but if delivery is not accepted, on the earlier of the date delivery is refused or the third day after same is deposited in any official United States Postal Depository. Any party from time to time, by Notice to the other parties given as above set forth, may change its address for purposes of receipt of any such communication.

Beneficiary:

F. Heise Land & Live Stock Co., Inc.

c/o G. David Robertson

50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600

Reno, NV, 89501

Trustor:

Rainbow Land & Cattle Company LLC

c/o John H. Huston

6772 Running Colors Avenue

Las Vegas, NV 89131

- 22. **No Third Party Beneficiaries.** This Deed of Trust is made and entered into for the sole protection and benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person or entity shall be a direct or indirect beneficiary of, or shall have any direct or indirect cause of action or claim in connection with this Deed of Trust or any of the other Loan Documents.
- 23. No Offset Under no circumstances shall Trustor fail or delay to perform (or resist the enforcement of) any of its obligations in connection with any of the Loan Documents because of any alleged offsetting claim or cause of action against Beneficiary (or any indebtedness or obligation of Beneficiary) which has not been confirmed in a final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction (sustained on appeal, if any) against Beneficiary, and Trustor hereby waives any such rights of setoff (or offset) which it might otherwise have with respect to any such claims or causes of action against Beneficiary (or any such obligations or indebtedness of Beneficiary), unless and until such right of setoff is confirmed and liquidated by such a final judgment. Trustor further waives any right that it might otherwise have to require a marshaling of any security of Beneficiary or to direct the order in which Beneficiary pursues its rights or remedies with respect to any of its security.
- 24. Continuation of Payments. Notwithstanding any taking by eminent domain or other governmental action causing injury to, or decrease in value of, the Real Property and creating a right to compensation therefor, Trustor shall continue to make the required payments of principal and interest on the Note. If, prior to the receipt by Beneficiary of such award or compensation, the Real Property shall have been sold in any action or proceeding to foreclose this Deed of Trust, Beneficiary shall have the right to receive said award or compensation to the extent of any deficiency found to be due upon such sale, with interest thereon, whether or not a deficiency judgment on this Deed of Trust shall have been sought or recovered, together with reasonable counsel fees and the costs and disbursements incurred by Beneficiary in connection with the collection of such award or compensation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustor has executed this instrument as of the day and year first above written.

TRUSTOR:	RAINBOW LAND & C	CATTLE COMPANY LLC, a Nevada ny	
By : Name: Ja	Mn H. Huston		
	Managing Member		7/
STATE OF NE	:VADA	) ) ss.	
County of Clar	k	) < <	
Huston, as Ma		acknowledged before me on May <u>20,</u> ainbow Land & Cattle Company LLC, a Nev	

APRIL JAY VARGAS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF CLARK APPT. No. 09-10142-1 MY APPT. EXPIRES JUNE 12, 2012

**ACKNOWLEDGED AND RECEIVED:** 

F. HEISE LAND & LIVE STOCK CO., INC., a Nevada corporation

Name: Clarence Burr, President

Title: President

By.

# EXHIBIT "A" REAL PROPERTY

All that certain real property situate in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, described as follows:

## PARCEL 1

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 67 EAST, M.D.B.& M.

Section 18:

All of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4); the North Half (N1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4); the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4); and the Southwest Quarter (SWI/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4)

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that portion of the West Half (W1/2) of Section 18, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, M.D.B.& M., lying West of State Highway No. 317.

Also excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to the City of Caliente more particularly described as follows:

Being a portion of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section 18, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, M.D.B.&M., and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the Southeasterly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad, 28.74 feet right of and measured radially from the centerline of Clover Street at Highway Engineer's Station "CS" 21+04.7.3 P.G.C.; said point of beginning being further described as bearing North 89°02'18" West, a distance of 2,611.28 feet from the Northeast corner of said Section 18, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, M.D.B.&M.; Thence South 01°01'51" West, along the West line of the Mark and Linda Holt property a distance of 188.86 feet to an intersection with the right or Southeasterly right-of-way line of Clover Street; Thence along said right or Southeasterly right-of-way line of Clover Street the following six (6) courses and distances:

- (1) South 53°41'09" West a distance of 145.96 feet:
- (2) South 70°54'04" West a distance of 236.89 feet:
- (3) South 18°47'23" West a distance of 183.33 feet:
- (4) From a non-tangent curve, concave to the East, having a tangent bearing of South 01°12'41" West, a radius of 470.00 feet and a delta of 04°55'20" for an arc length of 40.38 feet to a point of reverse curvature;
- (5) From a tangent curve concave to the Northwest, having a tangent bearing of South 03°42'40" East, a radius of 280.00 feet and a delta of 62°59'58", for an arc length of 307.87 feet to a point of reverse curvature;
- (6) From a tangent curve, concave to the Southeast, having a tangent bearing of South 59°17'18" West, a radius of 37.00 feet and a delta of 41°50'01" for an arc length of 27.02 feet to a point on the Northeasterly right-of-way line of State Route 317;

Thence along said Northeasterly right-of-way line of State of Route 317, along a non-tangent curve, concave to the Northeast, having a tangent bearing of North 32°30'55' West, a

radius of 1,624.07 feet and a delta of 8°37'27" for an arc length of 244.45 feet, more, or less, to a point on the Southeasterly right-of-way line of said Union Pacific Railroad;

Thence along said Southeasterly right-of-way line of the Union Pacific Railroad along a non-tangent curve, concave to the Southeast, having a tangent bearing of North 32°30'23" East, a radius of 1,860.08 feet and a delta of 24°52'56" for an arc length of 807.79 feet, more or less, to the beginning of a spiral curve;

Thence along said spiral curve, being concave to the Southeast, having a tangent bearing of North 57°18'46" East and a long chord of North 58°35'02" East a distance of 123.31 feet to the point of beginning.

Section 19: Government Lot 1, previously described as the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4)

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that portion of the West Half (W1/2) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section 19, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, M.D.B.& M., lying West of State Highway No. 317.

Except the interest in the portion of said land conveyed to County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, by Deed recorded January 6, 1975 in Book 12 of Official Records at page 441; Lincoln County, Nevada records.

Excepting from all of the above 'described, any and all rights of way heretofore granted by the Grantors herein or their predecessors in interest to the Union Pacific Railroad Co., and its predecessors in interest and to the State 'of Nevada for highway purposes, which said rights of way are on file and of record in the Office of the County Recorder of said Lincoln County, Nevada.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER FOR 2006 - 2007:

13-130-19

## PARCEL 2

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 EAST M.D.B.& M.

Section 24: The Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4)

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that portion of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section 24, Township 4 South, Range 66 East, M.D.B.& M., lying West of State Highway No. 55.

Parcels 3, 4 and 8 of that certain Parcel Map recorded November 18, 2005 in the Office of the County Recorder of Lincoln County, Nevada in Book C of Plats, page 147 as File No. 125536, Lincoln County, Nevada records.

TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive easement ("Easement") necessary and convenient for access to, maintenance, repair, operation, use and production and conveyance of water from that certain water well (Well") located on the subject real property, permitted by such Permit No. 10164, fifteen (15) feet in width, beginning at a point fifteen (15) feet directly West of the Well, thence East to a point on the westerly line of the easement for State Highway Route 317, and

also including any additional rights;

EXCEPTING FROM any portion of said land situate within the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 25, Township 25, Township 4 South, Range 66 East, M.D.B.&M., all uranium, thorium, or other material which may be determined to be peculiarly essential to the production of fissionable material lying in and under said land as reserved by the United States of America, in Patent recorded June 22, 1959, in Book L-1 of Real Estate Deeds, page 209; Lincoln County, Nevada.

Also, excepting the interest in the portion of said land conveyed to County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, by Deed recorded January 6, 1975 in Book 12 of Official Records at page 441, Lincoln County, Nevada records.

Excepting from all of the above described, any and all rights of way heretofore granted by the Grantors herein or their predecessors in interest to the Union Pacific Railroad Co., and its predecessors in interest and to the State of Nevada for highway, purposes, which said rights of way are on file and of record in the Office of the County Recorder of said Lincoln County, Nevada.

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBERS FOR 2006 - 2007:

13-140-05 (ptn)

13-140-17

13-140-23

13-140-24

## PARCEL 3

The Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4), the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4), the East Half (E1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, M.D.B.&M.

EXCEPTING FROM Section7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, that portion of said land heretofore conveyed to the incorporated City of Caliente by Deed recorded in Book "L-1" of Real Estate Deeds, page 345, Lincoln County, Nevada records.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the State of Nevada, Department of Transportation by Corrected Sales Deed Document No. 55665, Book 12, page 441, recorded January 6, 1975 Lincoln County, Nevada.

FURTHER EXCEPTING FROM Section 7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, that portion of said land heretofore conveyed to Lincoln County Post No. 23 American Legion, the Hugh Jacobson Post No. 7114, V.F.W. and Barracks No. 2287 Veterans of World War 1 of U.S.A., by Deed recorded in Book "L-1" of Real Estate Deeds at page 346, Lincoln County, Nevada records.

FURTHER EXCEPTING FROM Section 7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, that portion of said land heretofore conveyed to Ronal Young and Betty Young, husband and wife, by Deed recorded in Book "K-1" of Real Estate Deeds at page 356, Lincoln County, Nevada records.

FURTHER EXCEPTING FROM Section 7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, that portion of said land conveyed to the United States of America by Deed recorded July 26, 1963, in Book "M-1" of Real Estate Deeds at page 163 Lincoln County, Nevada records.

FURTHER EXCEPTING FROM Section 7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, that portion of said land conveyed to Ronal Young, et ux, by Deed recorded September 3, 1969, in Book "N-1" of Real Estate Deeds at page 440 Lincoln County, Nevada records.

FURTHER EXCEPTING FROM Section 7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, those portions of said land conveyed to the Board of Co. Commissioners by Deed recorded May 27, 1936, in Book "E-1" of Real Estate Deeds at page 90 and recorded May 27, 1936, in Book "E-1" of Real Estate Deeds at page 91, Lincoln County, Nevada records.

FURTHER EXCEPTING FROM Section 7, Township 4 South, Range 67 East, all that portion of said land conveyed to the State of Nevada, by deed recorded June 16, 1967, in Book N-I, of Real Estate Deeds, page 208 Lincoln County, Nevada records.

Excepting from all of the above described, any and all rights of way heretofore granted by the Grantors herein or their predecessors in interest to the Union Pacific Railroad Co., and its predecessors in interest and to the State of Nevada for highway purposes, which said rights of way are on file and of record in the Office of the County Recorder of said Lincoln County, Nevada.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER FOR 2006 - 2007:

03-111-01

03-121-01

03-151-02

## PARCEL 4

That portion of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) (and that portion of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4)) of Section 25, Township 4 South, Range 66 East, M.D.B.&M., more particularly described as follows:

Parcels 1, 2, 3, and 4 of that certain parcel map for Meadow Valley Properties recorded March 27, 1984 in the Office of the County Recorder of Lincoln County, Nevada in Book A of Plats, page 228 as File No. 79735, Lincoln County, Nevada records.

Together with an easement for access and utility purposes is described as follows: Also including a parcel or strip of land forty (40) feet in total width being twenty (20) feet wide on each side of the surveyed center line of a road and utility easement from State Highway Engineers Station 421 + 67.07 on the center line of Nevada State Highway right of way No. 55 FAS Route 633 (Project S-633(1)) to the five acre parcel described in the above paragraphs; Said center line is more fully described as follows:

Beginning at Highway Engineer's Station 421 + 67.07 on the centerline of said Nevada State Highway Right of Way;

Thence along the center line of said Road and Utility Easement South 66°14'East, a distance of 283.35 feet to a point on a tangent curve;

Thence continuing along said easement center line being a curve to the right with a radius of 1,000.00 feet, through an angle of 4°49' and an arc distance of 84.07 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing along said center line South 61°24' East, a distance of 227.15 feet to a point on a tangent curve;

Thence continuing along said center line being a curve to the right with a radius of 100.00 feet, through an arc angle of 50°28'30" and an arc, distance of 88.10 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing along said center line South 10°55'30" East, a distance of 38.44 feet to a point on a tangent curve;

Thence continuing along said center line being a curve to the right with a radius of 50.00 feet, through an angle of 72°45'30" and an arc distance of 63.49 feet to a point of tangency; Thence continuing along said easement center line South 61°49' West a distance of 150.17 feet;

Except the interest in the portion of said land conveyed to County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, by Deed recorded January 6, 1975 in Book 12 of Official Records at page 441.

Excepting from the entire of the above described any and all rights of way heretofore granted by the Grantors herein or their predecessors in-interest to the Union Pacific Railroad Co., and its predecessors in interest and to the State of Nevada for highway purposes, which said rights of way are on file and of record in the Office of the County Recorder of said Lincoln County, Nevada.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER FOR 2006 - 2007:

13-140-08

TOGETHER WITH and including any and all water rights that are appurtenant to, used on, or used in association with the above-described property, and including the following described water rights, and all subject to the exceptions and reservations stated below:

Permit No. 10614, Certificate No. 3211, as appearing in the records of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources, Office of the State Engineer: 147.83 acre-feet seasonally ("afs") for irrigation of and domestic use on 40.8 acres of land from a well, EXCEPTING THEREFROM thirty-eight and 044/1000 (38.044) afs for irrigation and domestic use from the said well:

Permit No. 29834, Certificate No. 10491, as appearing in the records of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources, Office of the State Engineer: 80.34 acre- feet annually ("afa") for irrigation of and domestic use on 17.7 acres of land from a well, EXCEPTING THEREFROM: seventy-five (75) afa, such exception being without a right of use of or access to the well;

Proof No. 01076, "Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Judgement and Decree" dated

June 9, 1999, Case No. 5706 in the Seventh Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada in and for the County of Lincoln, "In the Matter of determination of the Relative Rights In and To The Waters Of Camp Valley Creek, Eagle Valley Creek Panaca Big Spring, Clover Valley Wash, Meadow Valley Wash and Their Tributaries In Lincoln and, Clark Counties, Nevada", and also as appearing in the records of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division, of Water Resources, Office of the State Engineer: 1.647 cfs and 329 afs for irrigation, stockwater and domestic use on 65.8 acres from Meadow Valley Wash, EXCEPTING THEREFROM ninety-nine (99) afs, such exception being without a right of use or access to or across any of the above-described lands;

Permit No. 9935, Certificate No. 2483, as appearing in the records of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources, Office of the State Engineer: 71.0 afs of irrigation of 16.7 acres of land from a well; and

Permit No. 29559, Certificate No. 9056, as appearing in the records of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources, Office of the State Engineer: 8.65 afa for irrigation of 1.735 acres of land from a well.